
No. 10-35174

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STEVE KELLY and CLARICE DREYER,
Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

LINDA McCULLOCH, in her official capacity as
Secretary of State of the State of Montana,
Defendant–Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Bryan Sells
Laughlin McDonald
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation, Inc.
230 Peachtree Street NW
Suite 1440
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Elizabeth Griffing
Jennifer Giuttari
American Civil Liberties Union
of Montana
P.O. Box 9138
241 East Alder
Missoula, Montana 59807

Attorneys for the Plaintiffs–Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Case	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts	5
1. Montana’s ballot-access scheme for independent non-presidential statewide candidates.....	5
2. Kelly and Dreyer bring suit.	8
3. The parties move for summary judgment.....	10
4. Judge Haddon enters summary judgment for the defendant.	20
Summary of the Argument	23
Legal Standard	25
Argument	28
I. The record does not establish as a matter of law that both Kelly and Dreyer lacked standing to bring this case.....	28
II. Montana’s ballot-access scheme is unconstitutional.....	32
A. The Character and Magnitude of the Burdens	33
1. Filing Deadline.....	34
2. Signature Requirement	41

3.	Filing Fee	44
4.	The Cumulative Effect.....	46
B.	State Interests and Narrow Tailoring	49
1.	Preventing Voter Confusion.....	50
2.	Voter Education.....	53
3.	Political Stability	55
4.	Electoral Integrity	58
C.	Summary.....	62
	Conclusion	64
	Certificate of Compliance	65
	Statement of Related Cases	67
	Addendum	- 1 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 449 F. Supp. 121 (D. Ohio 1980).....48

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....passim

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)25

Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles, 279 F.3d 862
(9th Cir. 2002)27

Bullock v. Carter, 405 U.S. 134 (1972)30, 31, 46

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....33, 49

Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....33, 49

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)26

Citizens to Establish a Reform Party v. Priest, 970 F. Supp. 690
(E.D. Ark. 1996)52

Clingman v. Beaver, 544 U.S. 581 (2005)57

Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks, 121 F.3d 876
(3d Cir. 1997).....48

Cromer v. South Carolina, 917 F.2d 819 (4th Cir. 1990)35, 38

Erum v. Cayetano, 881 F.2d 689 (9th Cir. 1989)30, 31

Gottlieb v. Federal Election Comm’n, 143 F.3d 618
(D.C. Cir. 1998).....30

Hodgers-Durgin v. de la Vina, 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999).....25

Libertarian Party of Washington v. Munro, 31 F.3d 759
(9th Cir.1994)62

Lopez Torres v. New York State Bd. of Elections, 462 F.3d 161
(2d Cir. 2006).....49

Lubin v. Parish, 415 U.S. 709 (1974)..... 30, 46, 51, 52

Mandel v. Bradley, 432 U.S. 177 (1977).....38

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986)26

Meade v. Cedarapids, Inc., 164 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1999).....25

Miyazawa v. City of Cincinnati, 45 F.3d 126 (6th Cir. 1995)31

Moran v. Selig, 447 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2006).....28

Nader v. Brewer, 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008)passim

New Alliance Party v. Hand, 933 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1991).....48

Patriot Party v. Allegheny County Dept. of Elections, 95 F.3d 253
(3d Cir. 1996).....50

Simo v. Union of Needletrades, 322 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2003)27

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....39, 55, 56

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut,
479 U.S. 208 (1986)59

Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am. v. ConocoPhillips Co.,
546 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2008)25

Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968)33, 50

State Statutes

1889 Mont. Laws 135 5

1949 Mont. Laws Ch. 160 6

1973 Mont. Laws Ch. 237 6

1979 Mont. Laws Ch. 571 6

1991 Mont. Laws Ch. 591 6

2007 Mont. Laws Ch. 458	7
2009 Mont. Laws Ch. 292	8
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-10-201	7, 8, 51
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-10-202	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-10-502	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-10-503	8, 45
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-10-507	57
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-10-601	51
Montana Constitution, Codes & Statutes 1895, part 3, title 2, ch. 8, sec. 1313, p. 106	5

Other Authorities

Barry C. Burden, <i>Multiple Parties and Ballot Regulations, in Democracy in the States</i> (Bruce Cain et al. eds. 2008)	12
